CONTRACT NO. KC-158-23-A
CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This Contract Amendment (“Amendment”) is between Kitsap County, a Washington state political
subdivision, having its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366
(“County”) and Fox Fire Prevention, Inc., a Corporation having its principal offices at 5127 SE Mile
Hill Dr. Port Orchard, WA 98366 (“Contractor”).

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that
their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-158-23 ("Contract") executed on
March 15, 2023, is amended as follows:

1. Scope of Work. The Contractor will provide labor to repalce 43 smoke detectors and
bases. Loop 7 plus replacement of randon exhisting with removed valid detectos on
alternate loops. Provide programing. Attachment A (Scope of Work) which is
incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Compensation. This Contract Amendment increases the compensation by $23,081.00
plus applicable taxes as identified in Supplement to Attachment B (Compensation)

which is incorporated herein by this reference.

Insurance. If this Amendment extends the expiration date of the Contract, then the Contractor
shall provide an updated certificate of insurance evidencing that any required insurance
coverages are in effect through the new contract expiration date. The Contractor shall submit the
certificate of insurance to: Kitsap County Risk Management Division, 614 Division Street, MS-7,

Port Orchard, WA 98366

Terms _Unchanged. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms and
conditions of the original Agreement, and any subsequent amendments, addenda or modifications

thereto, remain in full force and effect.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitution one and the same agreement.

Authorizations. The signatories to this Amendment represent that they have been appropriately

authorized to enter into this Amendment on behalf of the Party for whom they sign, and that no
further action or approvals are necessary before execution of this Amendment.

Signature Page to Follow



Dated this \2Z day of é l_/\_-g’ , 2024

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ZWTWW

KATHERINE T. WALTERS, CHAIR

NOT PRESENT
Print Name CHRISTINE ROLFES, COMMISSIONER

FRES) DT sz——

Title CHARLOTTE GARRIDO, COMMISSIONER

) 000 7 1) Cums




SUPPLEMENT TO ATTACHMENT A
SCOPE OF WORK

INCLUDES:

1) Labor and Material to Replace Smoke Deteclors on Laop 7 Due to Bad Existing Smoke Detectors

2} Utilize Existing Smoke Detectors that are Still Valid to Allernate Loops to Make them Whole

3) Programming

4) Normal Working Hours

NOTE: it is recommended o plan on replacing each of the other loops over time as the bad detector issue

will continue to become a probiem on remaining loops as wetl.
EXCLUDES:
1) Bid, Payment, Performance Bonds, and Liquidated Damages
2) insurance Above ingustry Standard
3) Compilation of Product Submittals and O&M’s (PDF Files Provided)
4) Fire Protection Engineer/Engineering, Professional Engineer/Engineering,
5) WSRB J Factory Mutual Requirements
6) Nameplates, Valve Tags, Pipe identification, Pipe Preparation, and Painting
7} Painting and Patching of Any Kind
8) Access and/or Access Hatches

9) Demolition or Abatement of Any Kind
10) Underground, Five Feet Qut, Vaults, Backflow Preventer, PIV, Remote FUC, Flushing, and Testing

11) Electrical Wiring, Detection & Contrals, Voice Evacuation, and Mass Notification
12) integrity and Code Compliance of Existing System Components

13} COVID-19 / Material Procur t Delays
14) Sates Tax

structural Engineer/Engincering, and BiIM/REVIT Modeling

Tveicing Lo b pald NET 30,



SUPPLEMENT TO ATTACHMENT B
COMPENSATION

Kitsap County will pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed $23,081.00 + (WSST).

PRICE: 11,374.00 Material Smokes and Bases (White} for 43 Devices

$
$  9,407.00 vLaborLoop 7 Plus Replacement of Random Existing with Removed Valid Detectors on Alternate Loops|
$
$

2,300.00 Programming ]
23,081.00 Total -






